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SEC/Corporate 
 
SEC Issues Policy Statement on Subpoenas to Members of News Media 
 
On April 12, the Securities and Exchange Commission issued a policy statement on subpoenas to 
members of the news media.  The statement sets forth a number of steps that must be taken by the SEC’s 
Division of Enforcement before a subpoena is issued to a member of the news media, and is intended to 
strike a balance between the public’s interest “in the free dissemination of ideas and information” and the 
public’s interest in “effective enforcement of the federal securities laws.”; the effect of the policy is to 
allow a subpoena to be issued to members of the news media only in unusual circumstances and after 
other avenues of investigation have been exhausted.   
 
Under the policy, in determining in the course of an investigation whether to issue a subpoena to a 
member of the news media to obtain information, an SEC staff member must first determine whether the 
information might be available from alternative sources, make all reasonable efforts to obtain that 
information from alternative sources, and determine that the information is essential to the investigation.   
The staff member must then obtain approval from the responsible Regional Director, District 
Administrator or Associate Director, and then contact legal counsel for the member of the news media in 
question (direct contact is prohibited unless the member of the news media is not represented by legal 
counsel) in order to explore whether the member of the news media has information essential to the 
investigation and to determine the interests of the media with respect to the information.   
 
SEC Staff members are then encouraged to negotiate to obtain information through informal channels 
(including voluntary production, informal interviews, or written summaries).  If these negotiations are 
unsuccessful, then the staff must consider whether there are reasonable grounds to believe that the 
information sought is essential to the investigation and whether all reasonable alternative means to obtain 
the information from non-media sources have been exhausted.  The staff member must then obtain 
approval from the Director of the Division of Enforcement, in consultation with the General Counsel.  If 
such approval is given, the Chairman of the SEC must immediately be given notice.  Any subpoenas 
issued should be narrowly tailored for essential information.   
This policy statement was issued in the aftermath of SEC Chairman Christopher Cox’s public disapproval 
of the issuance of a subpoena to two journalists in connection with the investigation of a research firm.  
The SEC eventually decided not to enforce those subpoenas, at least for the time being. 
(http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2006/2006-55.htm; The New York Times, 4/13/06, p. C2) 
 
 
 
 

http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2006/2006-55.htm


News Corporation Agrees to Put Poison-Pill to Stockholder Vote 
 
News Corporation announced on April 13 that it had agreed to settle pending stockholder litigation in the 
Delaware Court of Chancery by putting its poison-pill takeover-defense plan to a vote at its next annual 
stockholders’ meeting in October.  The case involved a claim that News Corporation had breached a 
contract when it maintained a stockholder rights plan in violation of a previously announced board policy.  
News Corporation adopted a rights plan in November 2004, shortly after the policy was announced, as a 
defensive measure to prevent rival media company, Liberty Media Corporation, from increasing its voting 
stake above 18%.  News Corporation extended its rights plan was one year later without a stockholder 
vote. 
 
Under the settlement, News Corporation stockholders will be entitled to vote on a one year extension of 
the rights plan.  If the stockholders do not approve the extension, News Corporation can treat the vote as 
advisory and proceed with the litigation.  The issue of the enforceability of a board policy as a binding 
contract could have had implications for board policies with respect to majority voting for directors, one 
alternative that corporations are considering in addressing stockholder concerns over the election of 
directors by plurality vote. 
 
For more information, contact: 
Robert L. Kohl (212) 940-6380 at or email  robert.kohl@kattenlaw.com, 
Mark A. Conley at (310) 788-4690 or email mark.conley@kattenlaw.com, 
David Pentlow at (212) 940-6412 or email david.pentlow@kattenlaw.com, or 
Carolyn F. Loffredo at (310) 788-4585 or email carolyn.loffredo@kattenlaw.com 
 
Broker Dealer 
 
NASD Proposes Rule Governing Fairness Opinions 
 
The Securities and Exchange Commission issued Release No. 34-53598 soliciting comment on the 
proposal by the National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc. to adopt a new Rule 2290 governing the 
issuance of fairness opinions by NASD member firms.  The proposed rule would require the member firm 
to disclose in its fairness opinion if the firm acted as a financial adviser in the subject transaction.  The 
firm would also have to disclose, if applicable, (1) if the fairness opinion is subject to a contingent fee, (2) 
if the firm served as an adviser to the transaction and its fee is contingent upon the completion of the 
transaction.  Disclosure is also required (a) as to whether there is any material relationship that existed 
during the past two years or is mutually understood to be contemplated in which compensation was or will 
be received or is intended to result from the relationship between the member and the companies that are 
involved in the transaction, (b) regarding the categories of information that formed a substantial basis for 
the opinion and whether any such information was independently verified by the member firm, and (c) as 
to whether the fairness opinion was approved or issued by a fairness committee.  The SEC sought 
comment on whether the disclosure of interests of affiliates of the member firm should be included in the 
fairness opinion.  The NASD stated that no specific disclosure of the fee is required.  The NASD also 
stated that a blanket statement that the firm relied upon information supplied by management will not 
satisfy the proposed rule’s requirement of disclosure of whether there was verification of the information 
used. 
 
The proposed rule would also require that the member firm have procedures to address the process by 
which a fairness opinion is issued.  These would include the types of transactions and circumstances 
where the firm will use a fairness committee to approve or issue an opinion and the means to select 
members of, and processes used by, that committee.  The firm would have to have a process to determine 
that the valuation analyses used are appropriate, and the procedures would have to state the extent to 



which the appropriateness of such valuation analyses is determined by the type of company or transaction 
involved.  The procedures would have to address the process to evaluate whether the nature and amount of 
consideration received benefiting any officer, director or employee or classes of such persons relative to 
the benefits to the shareholders is a factor in the opinion.  The NASD indicated that this did not mean that 
the fairness opinion procedures would have to consider pre-existing change in control and similar 
agreements with management. 
http://a257.g.akamaitech.net/7/257/2422/01jan20061800/edocket.access.gpo.gov/2006/pdf/E6-5237.pdf 
 
No-Action Letter Allows Certain Mass Mailings of Adviser Promotional Materials 
 
In a no-action letter to Ameriprise Financial Services, Inc (AFSI), publicly available April 5, the staff of 
the Securities and Exchange Commission allowed this investment adviser registered under the Investment 
Advisers Act of 1940 to participate with third parties in mass mailings of offers of financial planning 
information or offers of in-person meetings without violating Adviser Act Rule 206(4)-3 (disclosure of 
arrangements with a solicitor).  The letters would be co-branded - i.e., the name of the organization with 
the relationship with the recipient would appear on the letter, but the letter would be signed by AFSI.  The 
letter may offer the recipient a discount or credit against goods and services of the co-branding party.  The 
letter would include a card for the customer to send back to the originator, which would be forwarded to 
AFSI, requesting either financial planning information, an in-person meeting, or both, as the case may be.  
AFSI would not know the names of the recipients of the original letter.  AFSI would pay the originator a 
fee that would not vary based upon assets of the customers managed by AFSI.  The letter would disclose 
that AFSI is paying a fee to the co-branding party. 
http://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/noaction/2006/ameriprise040506.htm 
 
NYSE Stresses Importance of Accurate FOCUS Reports 
 
In Information Memorandum 06-22, April 10, NYSE Regulation Inc. stated that the Chief Financial 
Officer of a member firm must be in a position to vouch for the content of a FOCUS Report based upon 
his/her knowledge of the information contained therein and the information supporting the filing.  It said 
that persons signing a FOCUS Report must be knowledgeable and have an independent basis for believing 
that the report is accurate and complete.   This includes, among other things, questioning those who have 
prepared elements of the report, and inquiry into specific items on a random basis.  Nonetheless, 
responsibility cannot be delegated if the report is inaccurate or incomplete.  The NYSE advised member 
firms to have systems in place to ensure that the process for reconciliation, posting and preparation of 
books and records is performed accurately and on a timely basis. 
http://apps.nyse.com/commdata/PubInfoMemos.nsf/AllPublishedInfoMemosNyseCom/85256FCB005E19
E885257149005C3A2B/$FILE/Microsoft Word - Document in 06-22.pdf 
 
For more information, contact: 
James D. Van De Graaff at (312) 902-5227 or e-mail james.vandegraaff@kattenlaw.com,  
Daren R. Domina at (212) 940-6517 or e-mail daren.domina@kattenlaw.com,  
Michael T. Foley at (312) 902-5494 or e-mail michael.foley@kattenlaw.com, 
Patricia L. Levy at (312) 902 5322 or e-mail patricia.levy@kattenlaw.com, or 
Morris N. Simkin at (212) 940-8654 or e-mail morris.simkin@kattenlaw.com 
 
Litigation 
 
Participation in Sham Transactions does not Support Direct Liability under Section 10(b) 
 
The Eighth Circuit has affirmed the dismissal of federal securities law claims against two vendor 
defendants alleging that they entered into sham transactions with defendant cable company which booked 

http://a257.g.akamaitech.net/7/257/2422/01jan20061800/edocket.access.gpo.gov/2006/pdf/E6-5237.pdf
http://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/noaction/2006/ameriprise040506.htm
http://apps.nyse.com/commdata/PubInfoMemos.nsf/AllPublishedInfoMemosNyseCom/85256FCB005E19E885257149005C3A2B/$FILE/Microsoft%20Word%20-%20Document%20in%2006-22.pdf


those transactions so as to artificially inflate its financial results.  Rejecting plaintiffs’ claim that the 
vendors’ actions constituted a “scheme or artifice to defraud” under Section 10(b) of the Securities 
Exchange Act of 1934, the Court held that “any defendant who does not make or affirmatively cause to be 
made a fraudulent misstatement of omission, or who does not directly engage in manipulative securities 
trading practices, is at most guilty of aiding and abetting,” conduct not actionable in a private action under 
Section 10(b).  (In re Charter Communications, Inc. Sec. Litig., No. 05-1974, 2006 WL 925354 (8th Cir. 
Apr. 11, 2006)) 
 
Insufficient Disclosure to Professionals Negates Defense of Reliance on their Advice 
 
The Third Circuit has affirmed a jury verdict imposing liability on an individual charged with causing a 
company to file false and misleading registration statements and to issue false and misleading press 
releases and, in addition, trading on inside information in violation of the federal securities laws.  In doing 
so, the Court rejected defendant’s claims that, because he relied on accountants and auditors in connection 
with the preparation of the registration statements, their filing was made in good faith and without 
scienter.  Because defendant did not reveal all relevant facts to these professionals and, instead, provided 
them with false information that led them to draw inaccurate conclusions, their advice did not negate a 
finding that he acted with scienter:  a “reliance on professionals defense” only negates an inference of 
scienter where “all of the pertinent facts are disclosed to the professional.”  (SEC v. Johnson, 2006 WL 
869162 (3rd Cir. Apr. 5, 2006)) 
 
For more information, contact: 
Joel W. Sternman at (212) 940-7060 or e-mail j.sternman@kattenlaw.com, or 
Joanna M. Bernard at (212) 940- 6549 or e-mail joanna.bernard@kattenlaw.com 
 
 
 
 

 


